

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1923^{\rm rd}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 2, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

RESOLUTION NO. 18-146

SP Member

RESOLUTION DECLARING TIEMPOS MUERTOS IN THE TWENTY TWO (22) BARANGAYS OF BAGO CITY, NAMELY:

1. BARANGAY ABUANAN 12. BARANGAY DULAO 2. BARANGAY ALIANZA 13. BARANGAY ILIJAN 3. BARANGAY ATIPULUAN 14. BARANGAY MA-AO 4. BARANGAY BACONG 15. BARANGAY MAILUM 5. BARANGAY BAGROY **16. BARANGAY MALINGIN 6. BARANGAY BALINGASAG** 17. BARANGAY NAPOLES 7. BARANGAY BINUBUHAN 18. BARANGAY PACOL 8. BARANGAY BUSAY 19. BARANGAY SAGASA 9. BARANGAY CALUMANGAN 20. BARANGAY SAMPINIT 10. BARANGAY CARIDAD 21. BARANGAY TABUNAN 11. BARANGAY DON JORGE L. ARANETA 22. BARANGAY TALOC

WHEREAS, letter dated April 30, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution declaring Tiempos Muertos in Twenty Two (22) different Barangays, this City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, duly seconded by SP Members Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Carlos E. Mondia, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to declare Tiempos Muertos in Twenty Two (22) different Barangays, this City.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate